# WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STAFF

## **RULES CLEARINGHOUSE**

Ronald Sklansky Director (608) 266–1946

Richard Sweet Assistant Director (608) 266–2982



**David J. Stute, Director** Legislative Council Staff (608) 266–1304

One E. Main St., Ste. 401 P.O. Box 2536 Madison, WI 53701–2536 FAX: (608) 266–3830

### **CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 98–017**

### **Comments**

[NOTE: All citations to "Manual" in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated October 1994.]

### 2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

- a. Sections 1 to 5 of the rule should be redrafted as a single Section of the draft because two or more subsections of the same rule section are affected by the same treatment. [See s. 1.04 (2) (a) 4., Manual.]
- b. In ss. Comm 51.047 (1) (a) 3., 51.048 (1) (b) and 51.049 (1) (d), insert a comma after "element," substitute "if" for "provided" and substitute "to ensure" for "such."
- c. In s. Comm 51.049 (3), because the material in par. (a) does not grammatically lead into the remaining subunits, subds. 1. and 2. should be renumbered as pars. (b) and (c). Consequently, the subparagraph letters should be replaced by subdivision numbers. Finally, in par. (a), the word "paragraph" should be replaced by the word "subsection."
  - d. In s. Comm 51.049 (4), the notation "(a)" should be deleted.
- e. In s. ILHR 66.33 (2) (a), the prefix "ILHR" should be inserted before the first occurrence of the citation "66.32 (2)."

#### 5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language

- a. In s. Comm 51.049 (2) (intro.), insert commas after "construction" and "sub. (1) (a)."
- b. Section ILHR 66.32 (5) (c) 2. should be reviewed. There appears to be a typographical error in this provision.